
 

Meeting of the  
 

GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 15 November 2007 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Committee Room,1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Shafiqul Haque  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Waiseul Islam   
  
  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Philip Briscoe 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
 

Councillor M. Shahid Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Shafiqul 
Haque, Carli Harper-Penman, Waiseul 
Islam and Lutfur Rahman) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rajib 
Ahmed) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Philip 
Briscoe) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: John Williams, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4204, E-mail: johns.williams@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

Thursday, 15 November 2007 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

  

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any 
personal interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they arise during the 
course of the meeting.  Members must orally indicate to which item their interest 
relates.  If a Member has a personal interest he/she must also consider whether or 
not that interest is a prejudicial personal interest and take the necessary action.  
When considering whether or not they have a declarable interest, Members should 
consult pages 195 to 198 of the Council’s Constitution. Please note that all Members 
present at a Committee meeting (in whatever capacity) are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests. 
 

A personal interest is, generally, one that would affect a Member (either directly or 
through a connection with a relevant person or organisation) more than other people 
in London, in respect of the item of business under consideration at the meeting.  If a 
member of the public, knowing all the relevant facts, would view a Member’s 
personal interest in the item under consideration as so substantial that it would 
appear likely to prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest, then the 
Member has a prejudicial personal interest. 
 

Consequences: 
 

• If a Member has a personal interest: he/she must declare the interest but can 
stay, speak and vote.  

 

• If the Member has prejudicial personal interest: he/she must declare the 
interest, cannot speak or vote on the item and must leave the room. 

 

When declaring an interest, Members are requested to specify the nature of the 
interest, the particular agenda item to which the interest relates and to also specify 
whether the interest is of a personal or personal and prejudicial nature.  This 
procedure is designed to assist the public’s understanding of the meeting and is also 
designed to enable a full entry to be made in the Statutory Register of Interests 
which is kept by the Service Head, Democratic Services on behalf of the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
 



 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBERS 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

 
 

3. MINUTES  
 

1 - 6  

To agree as a correct record the draft minutes of the General Purposes Committee 
meeting held on 18th October 2007. 
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

4 .1 Review of Polling Places and Districts   
 

7 - 25 All Wards 

4 .2 Establishment of Audit Committee   
 

27 - 31  

4 .3 Ocean Regeneration Trust Interim Board   
 

33 - 35 Mile End & 
Globe Town; 
St Dunstan's 

& Stepney 
Green; 

4 .4 Filling of casual vacancies on committees and panels (if 
any)   

 

  

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

  

To note that the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee is scheduled to take 
place on Wednesday 13th February 2008, at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2007 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair) 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Councillor Waiseul Islam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid 
 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Peter Golds 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services]) 

 
Mark Redhead – (Democratic Services) 
John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Philip Briscoe and 
Councillor Lutfur Rahman.  Councillor Peter Golds and Councillor Mohammed 
Shahid Ali respectively were deputising.    
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair MOVED and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 13 June 2007 be confirmed 
as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign 
them accordingly.  
 

4. MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Amendments to the Constitution  
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) To note the changes to the non executive functions set out in the 
Constitution in consequence of the Local Authorities (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (England) (Amendment No. 3) and (Amendment 
No.4) Regulations 2007 as shown at schedule 1 of the report 
circulated with the agenda. 

 
ii) To authorise the Corporate Director, Communities, Localities and 

Culture, to exercise the Council’s powers in respect of the new 
functions referred to above. 

 
 

5.2 Appointments to the Shadow Board of Tower Hamlets Homes  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) To note the appointment of Councillors Marc Francis, Alex Heslop and 
Shafiqul Haque to the Shadow Board of  Tower Hamlets Homes (THH) 
following their nomination by the Majority Group pursuant to the 
Committee’s decision of 29th May 2007. 

 
2) To note that no nominations for membership of the THH Shadow Board 

have been received from the minority groups.   
 

3) In view of 2) above, to agree to remove the condition that 2 of the 
Council representatives be drawn from the minority group(s) and 
further agree that Councillors Sirajul Islam and Denise Jones be 
appointed as additional Council representatives to the Shadow Board 
of Tower Hamlets Homes.  

 
 

5.3 Appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration Officer  
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 2



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

i) That the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services) be appointed 
as Deputy Electoral Registration Officer; 

 
ii) That training be provided to Members on the changes to election 

law and the regulations regarding objections to entries on the 
electoral register. 

 
 

5.4 Filling of casual vacancies on Committees/Panels  
 
RESOLVED 
 

i) That Councillor Shahed Ali be appointed the Respect Group 
representative on the Development Committee, with Councillors 
Dulal Uddin, Lutfa Begum and Harun Miah acting as substitutes. 

 
ii) That Councillor Shahed Ali be appointed the Respect Group 

representative on the Strategic Development Committee, with 
Councillors Dulal Uddin, Lutfa Begum and Harun Miah acting as 
substitutes. 

 
iii) That as per the recommendations in the tabled paper circulated, 

Councillor Rupert Eckhardt be appointed as an additional Deputy 
Member for Councillor Simon Rouse on the Strategic Development 
Committee; 

 
iv) That as per the oral report given by the Service Head, Democratic 

Services in respect of the nomination from the Conservative Group, 
Councillor Tim Archer be appointed as an additional Deputy 
Member for Councillor Rupert Eckhardt on the Development 
Committee.   

 
 

5.5 Appointments to External Bodies  
 
Councillor Golds requested clarification in respect of the Historic Environment 
Champion appointment, asking whether it was due to administrative oversight 
that the appointment had not been submitted to the June 2007 meeting of the 
Committee.  This was confirmed to be the case. 
 
In respect of the nominations to the Isle of Dogs Community Foundation, the 
Committee was informed that the Community Foundation had confirmed that 
they would be happy to accept the nomination of two Councillors as set out in 
the report.   
 
The Committee agreed that the Leader of the Council should be requested to 
write on behalf of the Council thanking Ms Lesley Pavitt, recognising her 
services to the East London Nursing Society Trust 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
i) To agree the re-appointment of Councillor Denise Jones as Historic 

Environment Champion for Tower Hamlets for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2007/08; 

 
ii) To agree the appointment of Councillors Shiria Khatun and Timothy 

Archer as the Council’s two representatives to the Isle of Dogs 
Community Foundation for the remainder of the municipal year 
2007/08; 

 
iii) To confirm the appointment of Councillor Rupert Eckhardt to serve 

as the Council’s nominee to the Mudchute Association for the 
remainder of the municipal year 2007/08; 

 
iv) To agree the appointment of Councillor Ohid Ahmed to serve on the 

Thames Gateway London Partnership for the remainder of the 
municipal year 2007/08; 

 
v) To agree the nomination of Councillor Ann Jackson as the Older 

People’s Member Champion for Tower Hamlets;  
 

vi) That Councillor Anwara Ali be appointed as the Council’s third 
representative on the East London Nursing Society Trust, to serve 
until June 2011 (alongside the existing representation provided by 
Councillor Oliur Rahman, to January 2009, and Ms Anna Lynch, to 
November 2010); 

 
vii) That the Leader of the Council be requested to send a letter of 

thanks on behalf of the Council to Ms Lesley Pavitt in recognition of 
her services to the East London Nursing Society Trust; 

 
viii) That further to the tabled addendum report, to note and agree that 

the Council support the proposed representative arrangements for 
London Boroughs on the Princes Trust Futures Charitable Trust; in 
particular the rotation of Directors, under which the London Borough 
of Tower Hamlets would nominate a representative from 1 January 
2010. 

 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That an extraordinary meeting of the General Purposes Committee be held on 
Thursday 15 November 2007 at 6.30pm. 
 

7. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 

 
 

Page 4



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
18/10/2007 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4.1

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

COMMITTEE 

General 
Purposes 
Committee 
 

DATE 
15 November 2007 
 

CLASSIFICATION 

Unrestricted 
REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

 

 

REPORT OF: 

 

Assistant Chief Executive 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

Interim Service Head Risk 
Management – Minesh Jani 
 

Title: 
Establishment of Audit Committee 
 
 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1. This report seeks agreement to a proposal to alter the composition of the Audit 

Panel to reflect guidance set out in “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities” published by CIPFA, by establishing an Audit Committee as 
part of the Council’s formal committee structure.  

 
1.2. This report also recommends a change to the terms of reference for the 

Pensions and Accounts Committee and to delegate the duty to make proper 
arrangements for the financial affairs from the Council to the Audit Committee.  

 
 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. That the General Purposes Committee recommends to the Council to establish 

an Audit Committee with the terms of reference as set out below: - 
 
 

1 To consider the Audit Plan and review the performance of Internal Audit 
against this target; 

 
2 To review internal audit findings and the annual report from the Head of 

Audit and seek assurance that action has been taken where necessary; 
 

3 To act as a forum for the Audit Commission (external audit) to bring issues 
to Members’ attention including both specific reports and general item such 
as the Annual Audit Letter and the Annual Governance Report; 

 
4 To be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, including the 

Annual Governance Statement properly reflect the risk environment and 
any actions required to improve it; 

 
5 To enable the Council to demonstrate a response to its fiduciary 

responsibilities in preventing fraud and corruption; 

Agenda Item 4.2

Page 27



   
 

 
6 To consider reports of audit activity together with specific investigations; 

 
7 To monitor the Authority’s Risk Management arrangements and seek 

assurance that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 
auditors and inspectorates; 

 
8 To make arrangements for the proper administration of the Council’s 

financial affairs and for the proper stewardship of public funds expect the 
appointment of the Chief Finance Officer which shall remain the duty of the 
Council; and 

 
9 To meet the obligations of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996 and 

the various statutory requirements in respect of the duty to approve the 
Authority's Statement of Accounts, income and expenditure and balance 
sheet or record of payments and receipts (as the case may be). 

 
2.2. To rename the Pensions and Accounts Committee, the Pensions Committee 

and transfer the second term of reference, that is “To meet the obligations of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996 and the various statutory 
requirements in respect of the duty to approve the Authority's Statement of 
Accounts, income and expenditure and balance sheet or record of payments 
and receipts (as the case may be)” to the newly constituted Audit Committee. 

 
2.3. That the composition of the Audit Committee be in proportion to the political 

composition of the Council and comprise 4 majority group members and 3 
minority group members, pursuant to the review of the proportionality to be 
determined at the Council meeting on 28 November 2007. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D  

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

Brief description of "background papers"  Name and telephone number of holder 

And address where open to inspection 

 

 

 

 Minesh Jani, 0207 364 0738 

  

 
 

 
 

Page 28



   
 

 
 
3. Background  
 
3.1. The Council made arrangements to operate its business relating to Audit 

activity by creating an Audit Panel, which is an advisory body outside the 
Council’s formal committee structure.  Since its creation however, the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance Accountant (CIPFA) has produced 
guidance around the membership and the roles and responsibilities of such 
bodies in a publication called “Audit Committee – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities”. Officers have reviewed the structure of the Audit Panel by 
comparing current arrangements with the guidance issued by CIPFA.  Overall, 
the review showed that the current structure fulfils the role expected of the 
Audit Panel. However, the key area for development is the need to 
demonstrate greater independence of the Panel from the Executive. The 
recommendations in section 2 seek to deal with this matter and also ensure 
efficiency of Council business by better aligning any appropriate Council 
business to this committee, where necessary.       

 
3.2. At present, the role of Audit Panel is to provide input to good corporate 

governance by providing an independent, effective assurance over the 
adequacy of the financial management and reporting.  Specifically, the terms 
of reference of the Panel are to: - 

 

• Consider the Audit Plan and review the performance of Internal Audit 
against this target; 

 

• Act as a forum for the Audit Commission (external audit) to bring issues to 
Members attention including both specific reports and general item such as 
the annual audit and inspection letter; 

 

• Enable the Council to demonstrate a response to its fiduciary 
responsibilities in preventing fraud and corruption; 

 

• Arrange proper stewardship of public funds; 
 

• Consider reports of audit activity together with specific investigations; and 
 

• Monitor the Authority’s Risk Management Arrangements. 
 
3.3. The Audit Panel is currently chaired by the Lead Member of Resources and 

comprises all Members of the Executive (Cabinet Members) plus the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The s151 Officer and the Chief 
Executive are also members of the Audit Panel.  

 
3.4. The functions outlined above have been captured in the terms of reference of 

the proposed entity with minor changes to reflect any good practice outlined in 
the guidance from CIPFA and to take account of changes in nomenclature. 

 
 

Page 29



   
 

  
4. Proposals 
 
4.1. The establishment of an Audit Committee will fulfil financial governance 

requirements and provide a formal Council committee based on proportional 
representatives of members comprising 4 members from the majority group 
and 3 members from the minority groups. The introduction of members from 
the minority groups will increase the independence of the Audit Committee. 

 
4.2. At present, the Council holds the responsibility to make arrangements for the 

proper administration of its financial affairs etc, but it would appropriate to 
delegate this duty to the Audit Committee save for the appointment of the 
statutory Chief Finance Officer which should remain a duty of the Council and 
it is so recommended. 

 
4.3. The Audit Committee is also the most appropriate body to receive and approve 

the council’s annual financial statements which at the moment, rests with the 
Pensions and Accounts Committee. Under the proposals outlined in this paper, 
the specific requirement for the Pensions and Accounts Committee “To meet 
the obligations of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996 and the various 
statutory requirements in respect of the duty to approve the Authority's 
Statement of Accounts, income and expenditure and balance sheet or record 
of payments and receipts (as the case may be)” would transfer to the Audit 
Committee and the Pensions and Accounts Committee renamed as the 
Pensions Committee.  

 
 
 
5. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer 

 
5.1. The Chief Finance Officer has noted the contents of the report and has no 

further comments to make. 
 
6. Comments of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 
6.1. Pursuant to the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) the duty to make arrangements for proper 
administration of financial affairs and the duty to approve the Council’s 
statement of accounts etc are non-executive functions. 

 
6.2. Under section 101 Local Government Act 1972 the Council may arrange for 

the discharge of its functions by a committee and pursuant to Section 15 Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 the committee seats should be allocated to 
the political groups in proportion to the political breakdown of the Council (as 
far as reasonably practicable). 

 
7. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 
7.1. There are no specific Equal Opportunities issues arising from this report. 
 

Page 30



   
 

8. Anti-Poverty Considerations 
    

8.1. There are no specific anti poverty issues arising from this report. 
 
9. Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1. These are no specific risk management issues arising from this report. 
 
10. Sustainable Action for a Greener Environment (SAGE) 
 
10.1. There are no specific SAGE implications. 
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

Committee: 

 
General Purposes 
 

Date: 

 
15 November 2007  

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted  
 

 

Report No: Agenda 
Item: 

Report of:  

 
Corporate Director of Development & 
Renewal 
 
Originating officer(s)  

Matin Miah – Head of Homes & Communities 
Renewal Programmes 

Title:  

 
Ocean Regeneration Trust Interim Board  
 
Wards Affected: St Dunstan’s & Stepney Green, 
Mile End & Globe Town 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 In June 2007 the Cabinet agreed the Ocean New Deal for Communities (NDC) 

Delivery Plan and the set up of the Ocean Regeneration Trust (ORT) as a 
special purpose vehicle for delivery of the future regeneration of the Ocean 
Estate, including the remainder of the NDC programme.  

 
1.2 This report sets out the actions needed by the General Purposes Committee to 

establish an interim board of the ORT. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Committee is recommended to:- 
 
2.1 Nominate 2 Council representatives to the interim Board of ORT.  
 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended) 

List of  “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 
  

Brief description of  “back ground papers” Name and telephone number of holder  
and address where open to inspection. 
 

Ocean NDC files Chris Holmes (ext 4987 and Niall McGowan (ext 2538) 

 
     

Agenda Item 4.3

Page 33



 

 
2 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In April 2007 Cabinet agreed in principle to the revised delivery arrangements for 

the Ocean.  The delivery mechanism needed to meet Communities and Local 
Government Department (CLG) requirements for revised governance 
arrangements that take forward both the NDC programme and transformational 
change of the housing estate.   

 
3.2 A CLG independent review recommended consideration of a small strategic 

management group that could take over responsibility of the remaining non-
housing NDC programme and provide the NDC input into a housing regeneration 
programme. 

 
3.3 In June 2007 Cabinet agreed the details of the proposed ORT delivery 

arrangements and the outline of the governance structure. ORT will have a board 
comprised of 3 residents, 2 council representatives, 2 RSL/developer 
representatives and 5 specialist independent members. There will also be a 
number of sub-boards and fora to allow wider community participation and 
specialist input. 

 
3.3 ORT will be an asset management vehicle, which will have the potential to make 

a significant future contribution to the wider area for the benefit of the local 
community. It will take on ownership and management of both the housing 
regeneration and the community facilities developed and funded by the NDC as 
part of the housing redevelopment programme.   

 
 
4. ACTION TAKEN 
 
4.1 Since the Cabinet approval CLG have written to the Council agreeing the revised 

governance structure. In June 2007, Ocean NDC Board agreed to disband itself 
at the instruction of CLG to allow the establishment of the ORT. 

 
4.2 Memorandum and Articles of Association for ORT have been drafted in 

accordance with CLG guidance and legal/tax advice. ORT has been registered 
and is to be a Community Interest Company (CIC) which is acceptable to CLG 
and fit for purpose. 

 
4.3 Recruitment to the interim ORT board is progressing as planned. In conjunction 

with CLG a high profile interim independent (non voting) chair has been 
appointed (for a limited period only) to oversee the setting up of ORT. Once fully 
established, it is anticipated that the ORT will select a chair from among its voting 
members.  An extensive community engagement/advertising campaign is 
underway on the estate and nationally to recruit the 3 resident and 5 independent 
specialist members of the interim board. Closing date for applications is 19 
November with assessments/interviews scheduled for first week in December.  

Page 34



 

 
3 

 
4.4 The 2 Council nominations are now required in order to set up the appointment 

panel for the resident and independent specialist members so that the interim 
board can be operational by the end of the calendar year. The full board will be 
established when the RSL/development partner has been appointed and 
nominates two representatives on the ORT board. This is likely to be December 
2008, subject to the outcome of the competitive dialogue procurement process. 

 
 
5. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
5.1 The costs of ORT will be covered by NDC funding in the short term, as this is the 

successor management vehicle, and will be covered in the longer term by the 
income derived from the investment programme for which development 
partners are currently being sought via competitive tender. 

 
 
6. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (LEGAL) 
 
6.1 The terms of reference of the committee empower it to appoint to bodies on 

which the Council has representation yet outside the Council’s formal committee 
structure.  The ORT is such a body and the committee may appoint the Council’s 
representatives to the interim board. 

 
 
7. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The advertising was widely targeted to maximise participation.  A commitment to 

equalities forms an essential part of the selection criteria. 
 
 
8. ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None directly arising as a result of this report 
 
 
9. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
9.1   None specifically arising as a result of this report 
 
 
10. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 The timely appointment of interim board members is essential for meeting the 

requirements of CLG and any delay or difficulties in recruitment could impact on 
this. 

Page 35



 

 
4 

 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4.1 Review of Polling Places and Districts
	4.2 Establishment of Audit Committee
	4.3 Ocean Regeneration Trust Interim Board



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
15/11/2007

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2007

COMMITTEE ROOM,1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Shafiqul Haque (Chair)

Councillor Waiseul Islam (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Lutfur Rahman

Councillor M. Shahid Ali
Councillor Peter Golds

Officers Present:

Isabella Freeman – (Assistant Chief Executive [Legal Services])
Minesh Jani – (Interim Service Head Risk Management)
Kamini Rambellas – (Service Head Children's Social Care, Children's 

Services)
Seema Shahnaz – (Deputy Electoral Services Manager)

John Williams – (Service Head, Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Philip Briscoe, 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman and Councillor M. Mamun Rashid. 

Councillor Peter Golds and Councillor Mohammed Shahid Ali deputised for 
Councillor Briscoe and Councillor Harper-Penman respectively.   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Lutfur Rahman declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.6 
‘Local Safeguarding Children’s Board – Serious Case Reviews’ as a non-
executive member of the Barts and the London NHS Trust.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
15/11/2007

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 
18th October 2007 be agreed as a correct record.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Review of Polling Places and Districts 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal 
Services) setting out the Returning Officer’s proposals for the review of polling 
districts and polling places.  

An amended plan was tabled to replace Appendix D in the circulated report, 
showing the proposed revised polling districts and polling places in Mile End 
East ward.  

Ms Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services), introduced 
the report.   Ms Freeman and Ms Seema Shahnaz, Deputy Electoral Services 
Manager, provided further information on the process of the review and the 
consultation undertaken, and responded to a number of questions from 
Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED

(1) That the Committee note the consultative process and responses 
received as set out in the report; and

(2) That the Council be recommended to adopt the Returning Officer’s 
revised representations as set out in Appendix A to the report, subject 
to the revised Appendix D as tabled, and that the polling districts and 
polling places be formally designated.

4.2 Establishment of Audit Committee 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive seeking 
agreement to a proposal to alter the composition of the Audit Panel to reflect 
CIPFA guidance by establishing an Audit Committee as part of the Council’s 
formal committee structure.

Mr Minesh Jani, Interim Service Head, Risk Management, introduced the 
report and responded to questions from Members of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Council be recommended:



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
15/11/2007

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

(1) To establish an Audit Committee with the following terms of reference:

1 To consider the Audit Plan and review the performance of Internal 
Audit against this target;

2 To review internal audit findings and the annual report from the 
Head of Audit and seek assurance that action has been taken 
where necessary;

3 To act as a forum for the Audit Commission (external audit) to 
bring issues to Members’ attention including both specific reports 
and general item such as the Annual Audit Letter and the Annual 
Governance Report;

4 To be satisfied that the authority’s assurance statements, 
including the Annual Governance Statement properly reflect the 
risk environment and any actions required to improve it;

5 To enable the Council to demonstrate a response to its fiduciary 
responsibilities in preventing fraud and corruption;

6 To consider reports of audit activity together with specific 
investigations;

7 To monitor the Authority’s Risk Management arrangements and 
seek assurance that action is being taken on risk related issues 
identified by auditors and inspectorates;

8 To make arrangements for the proper administration of the 
Council’s financial affairs and for the proper stewardship of public 
funds expect the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer which 
shall remain the duty of the Council; and

9 To meet the obligations of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
1996 and the various statutory requirements in respect of the duty 
to approve the Authority's Statement of Accounts, income and 
expenditure and balance sheet or record of payments and 
receipts (as the case may be).

(2)  To rename the Pensions and Accounts Committee, the Pensions 
Committee and transfer the second term of reference, that is “To meet 
the obligations of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 1996 and the 
various statutory requirements in respect of the duty to approve the 
Authority's Statement of Accounts, income and expenditure and 
balance sheet or record of payments and receipts (as the case may 
be)” to the newly constituted Audit Committee.

(3) That the composition of the Audit Committee be in proportion to the 
political composition of the Council and comprise 4 majority group 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
15/11/2007

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

members and 3 minority group members, pursuant to the review of the 
proportionality to be determined at the Council meeting on 28 
November 2007.

4.3 Ocean Regeneration Trust Interim Board 

The Service Head, Democratic Services informed the Committee that this 
item had been WITHDRAWN from the agenda.

4.4 Filling of casual vacancies on committees and panels (if any) 

There was no business to consider under this agenda item.

4.5 Recommendations from the Review and Evaluation of the Tower 
Hamlets Safeguarding Children Board 

The Committee considered a report on the process, outcome and 
recommendations of the review and evaluation of the effectiveness of the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board following its first year of operation.

Ms Kamini Rambellas, Service Head, Children’s Social Care, introduced the 
report and answered questions from Members of the Committee

RESOLVED

That the Committee note the outcome of the review undertaken and the 
recommendations arising out of that review with respect to the future 
functioning of the Local Safeguarding Children Board.

4.6 Local Safeguarding Children's Board - Serious Case Reviews 

The Committee considered a report of the Local Safeguarding Children Board 
which presented the executive summaries of two Serious Case Reviews 
undertaken during 2007.

Ms Kamini Rambellas, Service Head, Children’s Social Care, introduced the 
report and answered questions from Members of the Committee. 

Councillor Peter Golds asked what mechanisms were in place to ensure that 
the lessons arising from the Serious Case Reviews were learned and acted 
upon by all agencies concered.  He also expressed concern at the large 
number of different agencies involved in the cases as listed in the report.

Ms Rambellas reported that the involvement of each of the agencies listed 
was appropriate to the particular case.  Some represented authorities that had 
previously provided services to the families concerned.  In relation to learning 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
15/11/2007

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

lessons from the cases, Ms Rambellas confirmed that that this was the 
purpose of the Serious Case Review and that a detailed action plan was in 
place arising from each review.  The Serious Case Review Group would 
continue to meet throughout the year to monitor this and report back to the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board on action required.

RESOLVED

That the Committee note (1) the content of the report and the executive 
summaries attached which include recommendations as appropriate to the 
cases; and (2) that in accordance with Working Together to Safeguard 
Children (2006), the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board will oversee the 
implementation of the action plan in respect to these reports.

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

NOTED that the next ordinary meeting of the General Purposes Committee is 
scheduled to take place on Wednesday 13th February 2008, at 7.30 p.m.

The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Shafiqul Haque
General Purposes Committee


